Dollars ($50.00) per day for useful labor, until the fine or costs 

are satisfied. 

B.  1.  Except for municipal ordinances related to prostitution 

and as otherwise provided in this section subsection, cities having 

a municipal criminal court of record may enact ordinances 

prescribing maximum fines of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 

($1,200.00) and costs or imprisonment not exceeding six (6) months 

or both the such fine and imprisonment, but shall not have authority 

to enact any ordinance making unlawful an act or omission declared 

by state statute to be punishable as a felony. 

2.

[...]

prostitution, including, but not limited to, engaging in 

prostitution or soliciting or procuring prostitution, a municipal 

criminal court of record may enact ordinances prescribing an 

imprisonment not to exceed six (6) months, and fines as follows: 

a. a fine not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) upon the first conviction for violation of 

any such ordinances, 

b. a fine of not more than to exceed Five Thousand 

Dollars ($5,000.00) upon the second conviction for 

violation of any of such ordinances, and 

c. a fine of not more than to exceed Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) upon the third or 

subsequent convictions for violation of any of such 

ordinances, or both such fine and imprisonment as well 

as a term of community service of not less than forty 

(40) nor more than eighty (80) hours. 

C.  1.  Municipalities having a municipal court not of record